London Borough of Havering

SECTION 251 STATEMENT
2017/18

Contact:

David Allen
Strategic Finance Manager
01708 433851
david.allen@havering.gov.uk

Table Description Pages

Table 1 – LA Level Information 1 - 3

Table 2 – School Table High Needs & AP settings 4 - 5

Early Years Proforma 6 - 7

Table 1 - LA Table Information

- 1 -

Description Early Years Primary Secondary SEN/
Special
Schools

AP/
PRUs

Post
School

Gross Income Net

1.0.1 Individual Schools Budget (before Academy recoupment) 11,150,625 87,295,025 79,468,161 3,192,500 756,667 181,862,978 181,862,978
1.1.1 Contingencies 237,451 14,623 252,074 0 252,074
1.1.2 Behaviour support services 198,953 0 198,953 0 198,953
1.1.3 Support to UPEG and bilingual learners 230,126 0 230,126 0 230,126
1.1.4 Free school meals eligibility 17,842 1,061 18,903 0 18,903
1.1.5 Insurance 517,546 21,974 539,520 0 539,520
1.1.6 Museum and Library services 0 0 0 0 0
1.1.7 Licences/subscriptions 0 0 0 0 0
1.1.8 Staff costs – supply cover excluding cover for facility time 272,525 16,783 289,308 0 289,308
1.1.9 Staff costs – supply cover for facility time 61,380 3,780 65,160 0 65,160
1.1.10 School improvement 0 0 0 0 0
1.2.1 Top up funding - maintained schools 0 2,518,944 425,685 1,892,136 0 4,836,765 0 4,836,765
1.2.2 Top-up funding – academies, free schools and colleges 0 339,734 1,751,384 2,537,185 516,895 1,000,000 6,145,198 0 6,145,198
1.2.3 Top-up and other funding – non-maintained and independent
providers

0 0 0 2,000,000 0 650,280 2,650,280 0 2,650,280

1.2.4 Additional high needs targeted funding for mainstream
schools and academies

0 94,936 117,798 212,734 0 212,734

1.2.5 SEN support service 560,400 579,876 391,074 7,555 0 0 1,538,905 0 1,538,905
1.2.6 Hospital education services 0 78,150 78,150 0 78,150
1.2.7 Other alternative provision services 0 312,699 784,275 1,646 172,790 0 1,271,410 0 1,271,410
1.2.8 Support for inclusion 0 0 163,460 0 0 0 163,460 0 163,460
1.2.9 Special schools and PRUs in financial difficulty 0 0 0 0 0
1.2.10 PFI/ BSF costs at special schools, AP/ PRUs and Post 16
institutions only

0 0 0 0 0 0

1.2.11 Direct payments (SEN and disability) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.2.12 Carbon reduction commitment allowances (PRUs) 0 0 0 0
1.2.13 Therapies and other health related services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.3.1 Central expenditure on children under 5 1,351,323 1,351,323 0 1,351,323
1.4.1 Contribution to combined budgets 0 180,000 20,000 0 0 200,000 0 200,000
1.4.2 School admissions 0 296,147 199,724 3,859 0 499,730 0 499,730
1.4.3 Servicing of schools forums 951 25,052 16,896 326 24 43,250 0 43,250
1.4.4 Termination of employment costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.4.5 Falling Rolls Fund 0 250,000 250,000 0 0 500,000 0 500,000
1.4.6 Capital expenditure from revenue (CERA) 0 0 262,490 0 0 262,490 175,000 87,490
1.4.7 Prudential borrowing costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.4.8 Fees to independent schools without SEN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.4.9 Equal pay - back pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.4.10 Pupil growth/Infant class sizes 0 2,400,000 300,000 0 0 2,700,000 0 2,700,000
1.4.11 SEN transport 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.4.12 Exceptions agreed by Secretary of State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.4.13 Other Items 2,101 92,529 62,403 1,206 90 6,461 164,789 0 164,789
1.5.1 Education welfare service 127820 0 127820
1.5.2 Asset management 44,517 0 44,517
1.5.3 Statutory/ Regulatory duties 416,663 0 416,663
1.6.1 Central support services 0 0 0
1.6.2 Education welfare service 0 0 0
1.6.3 Asset Management 0 0 0
1.6.4 Statutory/ Regulatory duties 0 0 0
1.6.5 Premature retirement cost/ Redundancy costs (new
provisions)

0 0 0

1.6.6 Monitoring national curriculum assessment 0 0 0
1.7.1 Other Specific Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.8.1 TOTAL SCHOOLS BUDGET (before Academy recoupment) 13,065,400 95,920,765 84,271,571 9,636,413 1,524,617 1,656,741 206,664,506 175,000 206,489,506

1.9.1 Estimated Dedicated Schools Grant for 2017-18 206,489,506
1.9.2 Dedicated Schools Grant brought forward from 2016-17 0
1.9.3 Dedicated Schools Grant carried forward to 2018-19 0
1.9.4 EFA funding 0
1.9.5 Local Authority additional contribution 0
1.9.6 Total funding supporting the Schools Budget (lines 1.9.1 to
1.9.5)

206,489,506

1.10.1 Academy: recoupment from the Dedicated Schools Grant
(show recoupment from DSG as a negative)

-91,006,638

LA Table: FUNDING PERIOD (2017-18)
Department for Education Section 251 Financial Data Collection

Local Authority 311 Havering

- 2 -